
•• 8pIabr: Ha. that ship reached here or Dot?

SUI Mannbhal Shah: The hon.
Kailway Minister may be able to say.

·.n~IfT'" f-.T~: ~ ~
;n1I' U lfoIi' ~ oqr f.;rri' ut if 'I'I'fiI;-
~1J;l[~tlil; q:'R ... r~
~ t I ~;n1I' '11'1' fmiIm: ~
a'U'Ft ~ m-.n ;n1I' ft:r. mr Il'ff
t I ~;n1I';n~mrit;utif
m;;r~~1J;l[~t iii; ~
~~tprn~~
~if~ 'II'I'",",'UII't ~"'"'
'R~~~¥t;n~fiI;1rr
~?

11ft ",!"Tf ~ 'Rfl 'Ifi ~
~~tl

IHui IJulraJlt Gupla: Althoulb we have hopes and expect that all ~
eonllscated gooda will be released and restored to the oricinel owner. may 1 know what is the position In law re,arding the claims of compen-
aUon which may lie aaalnlt both countries from the private owners In view of the fact that there hal been a long delay?

Mr. Speaker: Legal opinion cannot be BIked, only infonnation about heta.

8IIrt IIIdr-aJIt Gapta; A hl.ch powered ch!legation is ,otnc.

Mr. S_ .... : Not law point.&.
Slut •. Be __ .,... CWtIar:

Apart from the seizure of gooob, what other "ubjeeta doe. the Commeree Minister intend to dlocuaa ",i1h hit eounterpart in Pakistan?

S .......... abhal Shah: That Ia what
I have aaid-to restore and normaliR vade relations and to I!XPUId them In future .. /IOOd neighbours and mutual friends In the aBIDe ..... y U _ are
do ..... with the other eouaus., auch

IllDre 10 with PaJtistan beeausa it is 10 near to WI.

u.~

+
·209. 8hrl Yaahpal SIn,h:

lUI GaIahaa:
8hrl Bata a_.:
8hrl BIddIah:

Will the Minister of IIoIIaI wOn be pleased to state:

(a) whether 'UntouchabiHt7' AI atlll in existence in India even alter a number of years aince the ParUament banned it:

(b) If so, In what plaeea 'Untouchability' Is prevailing tooay:

(c) whaf steps Government have taken to enforee the law bannin, the untouchability in ~hose area. and what were the results of sw:h Peps:
and

(d) what stepa Government propose to take against those who lIiIl Indul,e in 'Untouchability"

The DepatJ MIaIIIIer ID the Departmeat Of Social W.1fue (Shr\maU Chlllldruellhar): (al and (b). Untouchability has been dilapPearinl noticeably from urban areas, but Inl-
tances still occur in the rural areas.

(c) and (d). Government have impressed on the State Governments and Union Territories Adminiltrations that they should tighten up the .d·
ministration of the Untouchability (Olreneeal Act, 1955. A Committee baa alIo been appointed inler .. 11a to go into the whole question or U1l-
touchability and sugg ... t me.sure. \0 completely eradicate it. The Report or the Committee is awaited.

~~:im~"'lI'I'ft
I'!IPr 41;mrm 2 it;~ I;!I'\ ~

~1JIn t wit~'""" '.mr"'"'
Q it stnRf q'Ifi <I'J Wl'f B't II'If\' t. wftHfir If(Y m ~ ~ I ~ '" '"'I
rntfWit~ ",",1!r1:~t~
w it; ~ III iii; Ql'tmlf" 8Rl'ftl
m fWIm; ~ "'"' IRIf ar qr
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@llf{m"lfiT~~
nr;or t ~ Wfl \lI'mr "I'II"r ~
~ mr.m.-m R"1fI t fit; 'IRhnifit ~
~ 'IT 11m 'fif/ q:r ~ I ,,~ r'f~
t~m'l'r>rmoJT~~ I ~
~;;nitfit;'li'l'i'flfiT f1Ii<r;n"~lq

fit;If! w ;qh: mr lIRf if mr.t ~
~ q'tt ~ ~ a W'IIT ~ 'RT
t I """~~~~ '3mll1'!llfiT
~1fI oniIm '" ~ ~ lfiT ~ ~
~?

"""" ,,~tifl1" : ~ omr " 't(ot ri
~~flI;~ ~ fiIi1fI ;;mn a ~
lfiT ;;rm- R"1fI ;;mn ~ I ~ it ~
~;jf Hlf ~ ~ ~ ~ "'lro
~1'I'f.!;trr;jfr.tl'l"lTtl~~<IT

~m'IfTfit;1fI "it ~~~~~
fiII'I' wtfll;;;ft ~ ~
~~flI;tt~ 41 ih"'li""''f~
~ ;qh:"'I1l?:m'lim.:~~t I

"') 8'","" ;;.~ It:~· : ,,~;it ~.
lJIU f'If\'f w t I

~;;tq'1 :~rolfT~

¢ ...

'li1;;'T1'I'f:lI![~lfT~
~rlfiT~<I1I'1''Ii,t~ ...

",.~ .,~;1f'-I : ~ ~ 1fo6: ¥t
~if~ Im~'"~~tfll;~ ...
1fT;;m;f 'f~ ~llfT ~ w fifzI>r if;
'1'1" «m~ m'Ii ~I'h ;m~ ~ <IT If{ "I";;r
'IW rn: W"<'ITt 'f@' '1''''''1 I ~ ~
';{IJ~~flI;"'1li'~ ~ lrnI' t. ~
If{ ~ m if; qrn ~!lT h,f.irit I Sui D. C. Sharma: When anybody raises a point of order like this, it
• hould not be attended to.

lIul ShIakre: Let the supplemen-
tari.. come lint.

~)11'1!~:~~ ,(WI')
'Il1T lfiT ;;mil' m ~ t I

Shrlmatl CbaDdruekhar: Han.
Members are aware of the Report of the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. I can quote extracts from the annual report •.

Mr. Speaker: That is right.

"') I "" " f~ : 'RT ~ It 'Ii1ft
~omr 'I'<:,,'Rf.!;trrt flI; ~ <f'I;<M£-
~, ft'<!>m: «~<'Itt 9;' lit\'
~ a;r<f'l;~ if h~ 9;'~it
~11i';n;r.n'l~~flI;fi!;(f.t~
~~~.mr.t~~
~.m:mr.t~~ it; ~ ~
~I

"\'lI'~ ~iqQ' : I.~ lfi'T ;;rm-~,
q~~lm~~~'l'rifl'lf
it<'lT'f1'~~?

'1) tlflq'r.!' r{~ : ~ ~ ~ if
Q'Ir ~ a."Ir ;;prnr ItT'fr ;;rRfi t I
~ ;;ft ~ if; 1I1ffi ~ W !\;it W lfiT
~ ~ R"IfI;;nit I

~~",~ :'RTm~~

~~~t?

'Iii "~n" f~~ : tt ;n;r.n ~
~ flI; fir.<r.t~. ~ ~ m it " .. z~r .. r .. t."j
it; !\;it ~ R"1fI w a I

,,~e;~i"': Ii m ~1fi1irm: 'lftfu'tiiit;ril'm~~ I

IIf) .'j"",: ~ wft ~ ~ wit;
~q~~tAr ~""{'fIR
~~ft'lil1f~ ?
. Mr. Speaker: Are there Reure •

available with the bon. Minister?

ShrlmaU ChallCb'alellbar: Yea, Sir.
Up to 11164, I have lot lOme fig .....
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In 18M. the number of cuu convicted are 157; In 11183. 77. and 10 on. If
filW'e. are wanted from 18115. I can aive.

cr~: ~~ .....

~~fl' ~m : n 'flIT oq'Itf ~
tl' ~ ;;nijq ?

cr ~fl : IiiT ~ ~ 'Ii'{
-qt~~lft'li'{ I 0flI'~
'1m t ~ '1'1' ~ fiNe ;;n(IT t I

~~).,,: n m'f ~ ~
1II'h:~.....r.t~1

.n~f"e:: tti\'~~~
fiI;lrr t, ~ ~ fi!;m I

"11M ~m : m'f it ;fr.if ~ ft;rit I
ShrllllaU Savltrt Hlpm: In view of the tact that untouchabiUty Is still prevailing in the rural area, and the number of convictions Ia very very poor comparatively. I would like 10 know what arrangement haa been made by the Government to provide legal help to the people who are really sulfering and who want to ,et justice.

Shrlmall Cbandrasekbar: We are very much aware ot this evil that i. still persisting not only In the rural areas. but also In the urban areas.

That ~ why in the backward class
....,tor. for the ocheduled caotes the
allotment has been increuin,; trom RI. 9 erorel in the lint plan. it Is expected to be R.. 66 crore. In the fourth plan. For legal aid, we have allotted funds to the State Govern·

ments to give legal aid to tbe members of this comunity to light this rvil. 1 too feel very IItrongly about this existing evil. That i. why we haVe appointed in 1965 committee, which [ mentioned In the main answer-the UntoucbabiUty Commlt-
__ which will ,0 Into detaill and
.ubmit a report to us, after wblch we will take .teps to eradicate tbll nil.

'l'tP'f~~: ttm' ~~
j. '1'f Q m on ~ t fiI; ~~ it
"IT ~ IATil" « ,..,. iii 'Ii1~ q1fi ~
"llh~ Q m if ~ ~ t I tf6' 1m'
~(T'IifII1I't 1i'it'fllT~1fi'tt
~Rw;;n~tf~iffil;
~lJRI~~~ I 'I'ft~
1TIfT t fit; ~ ~ 'I'il <tm f'{IIT
1TIfTt 11J'iII"~it;SR;i<r"'m
w;i ~ filwr t, 'flIT W ;mr 'iiI' 'I'iTf flA;rtm ron t1
ShrtmaU CbaDtlraaekhar: We bave not received any complaint as re,ards nonutUlaation of the money meant for this purpose, exceptln, than we ourselves are aware ot the funds not be-In, fully utilised ia certain cales, where the matching grant from the State Governments has to be given.

oft P'f .... ~: 'IIfIIm~,
I!ilf ~ <rt'r'Ii1" ;r(f ~?

v~~m:~fn~
~ '!'IT i;T U'Rff t I it Tf ~
'1\ twf I{T I '!'IT I!ilf ~~ ""'"
fiNe ;;nil" ~ f.;tit?

8hrl Tblmmalab: The minister stated that instances of observance of untoucbabUity occur In rural parts.
Thi. meana that the government ill tee lin, ahy of admittln, that untouchability exist. tully In the rural part •.
May [ know whether the government is prepared to show at least one dozen village. in any part of the country, in any district ot any State where Untouchability has completely vanlshecl, 10 that Members of Parliament may visit thooe village.~

Mr. Speaker: The queatlon .bauld not be 00 long. Only the fir.t qu_
tion need be answered whether IOY-emment can poInt out halt a do ....
vlllatlel w~re untouchability doea not exlal.
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IIhrIIIIaU ()lwI4rueklw': ,.. the Howe la ._,e. the Untoucllability OlTences Act. 19505 i. to be implemented by the State Governments. From the lni'Qrmation from State Governments. I can say that in Assam Manipur and Tripura it I.s not a poeat problem at all and in West Beugal too. comparatively less. In ~llSa. It I.s not 10 rigid. Even grantmg that there Is not a single State which is free from this evil. we know of certain villare. which are tree from it and the State Governments are takinr IItep.! to give awards to certain vil-
lilies which do not observe untouch·
.lIility at all.

Shri Shlvanaujappa: May I know the number of prosecutiolll launched under the Untouchability Act In lUBS?

Shrlmatl Chandrasekhar: For 1965
I hav~ not got the figures.

otT "'! f~ : ~ f31!; ~ wm
~~~.~ m ~f.rnT;ft~
a fir. QfIIT it ~ ~ ~ ~ ft:!it
~ ~ 'RT m Win m r.TT'fiT flr.rnT ~.
ifUI'Rf it m on;ft 'In: ;;rrnr ~. ~
~'ftH''ll'ft''!fT~~~ I ~
'" ~ f~ it>;;it ~ ~~. ""'i'I it
mrr a fir. ~~ ~ ~ 'IT'ft 'In: ~
~. \itfi!;;r ~ 'In: 'IlJ mr ~ l.r 1j<fi ~
il"~~~fiI;~,~it
1R~if;fl'l'ir~O!1fTii\'~'IIt
~ 'In: ~ ~ '{rt !f;T 'IT'ft ~ if;
full ~ 'lilT rnt f"RJ ~ fir. ~
if;;;it~~~~~~~1

Shrm..t1 Chandruekhar: Sir, the House is aware that the nature of this evil which is prevailing is such that the process of eradication will be a long d-awn-out onc. That is ..my from the First Plan onward5 up till today 'Ne are having special Bchemes with special tund5 allotted for attend-Inl/ to this. As rerards housing diftl·
oultie! we are aware of that and that
I. why we have allocated fund5 .. for house. to be built for the Hanlan.

in certain areas. The problem ill 10 big tIl.t it is lIot ~ .. y ~o tackle it veri 10.0111.

Sbrl VuadeYlUl Nair: In vie.... of
the fact that inter-caste and inter-communal marriages will help very much in lolving this problem. may I knew whether there is any scheme with the Government to help the couples who have entered into marriages on this basis? At least I know in my State there are certain mea-Bures taken by the Government. I want to know whether there is any scheme with the Government of India and whether the Goverruhent of India have thought about this matter.

Mr. Speaker: To help the couple.!

Aa hon. Member: We are old.
Mr. Speaker: Not Shri Vasudevan

Nair.

Shrlmatl Chandrasekhar: There i. no ban On such things from the Government side.

Sbrl Vasadevan Nair: I want to know whether there is any conscientious effort on the part of the Government of India.

Mr. Speaker: Not by the Government.

otT IfN : "" Wof ~ 'f' ~ ~;:r
if;~it~~~;;it>t.fT~

itkirm~«I'Ii~it<n'tfit;
~if;'Ii\i\"'liiitit~~~t I
f.re"it 1ft ~ rn m.n.r ~ ~
~~i~ ~lIToI'T~~
~;ft 'liT it>"« ~ ~ '3'ri; ~ ~
~~it>"«~m~~
mlf1n'~mtfir.;;it~t~
~if'liiitmit~~a",~
m "'" m q ~T ~ if; m% f.
<it W iffif '!i\ f.rrrril: it ~ ~ ~
~ it ~ f~i>d~m t fit; ~ r.r.t
it ;;it ~~ ~IR' ~ f ~-r
1l;'~ q'Tq,- 1ft <lIT" ~ ;;ffi q
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~m~.~~~~~

"'1t'Ii~'Iit~~t ?
Shrlmati Chaaclraseldaar: Sir. I again repeat that we have appointed a COJIIDIjttee consisting -of mostly of Member. of Parliament.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether there is a proposal to Invest those local Harljan officer. there with th~ powers 10 that they might cbaUan sucb breaches?

8hrlmatl ChaDdnlekhar: These IlUggestions. I am sure. will be contained in the report that we will receive from the Committee. After we receive their report we will give thoUlht to that recommendation.

,,1 Itmrt'l' fir~ : ~ lit ~
~1~fiI;~<!<'Iiill~~~
tfil;~~~~
;;m1iT. ~ r.r;t ;riii' at;: ~ <!<'Ii
Q1TQ1T~Imn1I'I'«. ~~,
(f~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~Iff'
f.I;i\' \ill ~ ~ t. ill ;rif q qopn1f ~ ;ftfir
t ill ''R <R> ~ (t m <n:
~ro~~.ro~
;;ft1r \ill ;mi'( ~ m t ~~
lm!TmIl '1\1. 'IIi\' ~ ~ ~
"" r.r;t .rnt ?

Sbrlmatl ChaDdruekhar: The hon.
Member is a little outdated. We have already change<! the pattern. We do not want any separate hostels for the Harijans. We want ceneral hostels to accommodate Harijan boys and JirIB.
Also, other people from the general public are given scholar.hlpe to be housed in Harijan hostel •.

Shrl Bade: Is It a fact that the followers of Dr. Ambedkar are DDt considered Harijans and whenever cases come up in the Board they are asked whether they are Buddhists or Hindus and when they lay that they are Jains or they are Buddhists then the case. are dismissed and they are acquitted? Is it a tact that they are not considen!d Harijans'!

8hrlmatl Clwldruekllar: The hon.
Y_ber, I IUppOIe !a not aware that untou.chability Is practiaed only in the Hindu religion and Sikh relieion.
People who belong to other rellgiolll do not practise untouchabUity.

,,1 ~ : tnlm I!{m. It 1I'\tt
~it~;;rr;;.rr.fiI;wrrnr~
~~ml'ifit'18~~ij;
~ ~ ~, 11M ~ ~ ~ ormr-
~ ~ ;ffit it \VI' ~ ~ f,;p:Ift
~it~t<n:~mmbr
~ 'l"""ft '1\1 'Iil'(1lJ' IAT t. m 'I'll'! ~
~ 'RT'mT <n: 'ITrnr ij; itI'I' ij; m.
'll'tfil;~at;:~tm-ireij;m
<n:~~ij;~ij;mf"l'f

~~~"'~~t~it
~ '1\1 ifm fomit f~ '" ~ * ~
1W "" ~ ~ tRn' ~ <n: Iff '1'\, ~
id'1'I<T ;;Ilfait ij; 'IilJf~fiI;w.t it
~~~tflf; ... 1~'Iil'lilJf
;r \'t. 'I'll'! ~ omT 'lit Qrt'lIIf; i'I it
~ '1\1 <n: ~ "" ,"fiA; ;pft t ...

"'1M ~(~ : ~ "'- 8'mf ~
iT~ ..... (~) .. _.n III'T'I'
~ ~it fir. ;rif III'T'I' II'rom ~ m It
~~' .........

-t111T'lf1 :nlt~""~~ I

'ISIN ~~ : III'T'I' ~ ~ ""
'{H. mm a-.:: ~ It ~ "" '({I r
~~~~(t'({ltl

ott ~ : itn UImI' t fiI; 'flIT

~ rif3r.lt~ ~ t '"
'Ij1ft '1\1 i\I!;t\- f~ '" ir \iIl;rr ~
~~~~if~
~~it~tfi;mt~'IiT1r
~ ilf it ~, 1pTIfif tilt <n:
'I1f1A; RJI'T'RIT fIR: '"" ?
......... (!!tea. ttMr: In addition to the ceaselea el!ort on the part of the GovemmeDt, we .hould allO receive co-operation trom the public to do away witb thl. evll. Because, in spite of the Act, In spite of the apecial funds we still lind tbe condition continues to be deplorable.
Regarding scavengers and sweepers, Government are aware 01 this evil 01 carrying nightsoil as headload. The Malkani Committee report refers to this. We are providing lunds lor halring wheel-barrows to carry lIight-
!!oil.

SIIrI A. p. Sharma: The hon. Mini-
.ter has just now .tated that there is allotme'llt 01 some funds for legal aid to these people. Who is in charge at the district and block level lor help.-
ing Harijans needing legal help?

SbrlmatJ Chaallrllllekhar: The district welfare officers look after this.

~, iJ"m'rm; 'lI'N1l ; ~ "t~

~ f1rrr.t ij; ~, ~ ::;it ~1 .rr.r
.rnr ~ ~ ~amr '" ~ ~ it
~~,m-flt'ltffl'ofi~~~it
~~it~a<'i'Pi'i~~~
'IT Ii!; ~ ;fR .rr.r iI{l' ~, q: ~ ~
. ,"" ~ '3'U't ~ a VTIf m a ~
~~~1~.m:f'"~~
'A ... ')tffit;JIT~~.m:'a"(\'~~
WAf 1ft;fr ,.r(, ~ ~ ~ Ifitttt
'l'TiI{l'?

Shrlmatl Chandrasekbar: It is a
:sug~estion for action.

Release of U.S. Aid Car",

+
·Z10. Sbrl K. N. 'I'IwlU'J"

Sbri P. C. BoroNh:
IJbrI P. R. ChakraverU:
Sbri Narayan Reddy,
Sbri Lahtan ChaudllrJ:
Sbrl Onkar LaI 1Ienra:
Sbri Bameebwar TaaUa:
Sbri Blmalllilllka:
Sbri Yubpal 8I1lP:
8hrl Bapl:
8hrl K .... en PaUuJak:
Dr ............... LabIa:
Sbri (lilJa:
8hrl S.1MIdIl ........ '
Sbri S. C. ~ta:

Shrl Bbqwat Jha ADd:
Sbrl M. L. Owlvedl:
Sbri BlIlwD Cband

Kacllbavalya:
Sbri Bade:
8brl Vlsbwa Natb PutleJ:
Sbri C. K. BbaUacbarna:
SIIrI Buumatarl:.

Will the Minister ot Commeree be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have agreed to the U.S. request to release unilaterally the U.S. Aid Cargo which was destined tor Pakiatan and detain_
ed by India;

(b) It so, how much of cargo has been released; and

(c) the reaction ot the Government of Pakistan tbereto?

The Minister 01 Commeree (SIIrI Manabbal Shah): (a) We have agreed to release all such Aid Cargoes. Pakistan has also agreed to release all Aid Cargoes irrespective ot the country of origin. All our aftected importers and export.rs have been sending us full details about aid cargoes and other impounded cargoes .

(b) A port of such Aid Cargoes valued at about Rs. I crore has been released by us and Pakistan has allo released a part ot such cargo.

(c) Pakistan and India have welcomed these steps.

Shri 1[. N. Tiwary: May I knDW whether Ih~ request for release has been received only for US Aid Cargo or for cargo from other countries as well and, if so, which are tho •• countries and what action has bee'll taken on this?

Sbri Manabb.1 Shah: It covers aU countries, irrespective ot destination.
Rs. I crort' wDrth 01 such cargoes have been released.

Sbri K. N. '1'1., • .,.: What Is the
total US Aid Carll> meant lor India detained by Pakistan and the categories of cargo.

Sbri Manahbal Shah: It Is aseral-Iy machine tools and aid for varioUll charitable and educational inJUtutioDll.
The value Is about Ra. 21 crares according to our estimate •.

